## FACILITY A CANCELLATION NOTICE

## From: Nova Resources B.V. (the "Company")

To: VTB Bank (PJSC) as Agent

Dated: 4 February 2021

Dear Sir or Madam

## Nova Resources B.V. — Facilities Agreement originally dated 27 October 2020 as amended and restated by an amendment and restatement agreement dated 4 February 2021 (the "Amended and Restated Facilities Agreement")

- 1. We refer to the Amended and Restated Facilities Agreement. Terms defined in the Amended and Restated Facilities Agreement have the same meaning in this notice unless given a different meaning in this notice.
- 2. We hereby notify you of the cancellation on the date hereof of USD 53,000,000 of the Available Facility under Facility A in accordance with paragraph (b) of Clause 7.2 (*Voluntary cancellation*) of the Amended and Restated Facilities Agreement.
- 3. This notice and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

Yours faithfully

[Signature page follows]

## NOVA RESOURCES B.V.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO CANCELLATION NOTICE (UPSIZE)]